

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

IN RE: NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION.

MARY JUNI, as Administratrix for the Estate of ARTHUR H. JUNI, JR.
and MARY JUNI, Individually,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

A.O. SMITH WATER PRODUCTS CO., AERCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
AGCO CORPORATION f/k/a and as successor-in-interest to
MASSEY-FERGUSON, INC., AIR & LIQUID SYSTEMS CORPORATION, as
successor-by-merger to BUFFALO PUMPS, INC., AMCHEM PRODUCTS,
INC. n/k/a RHONE POULENC AG COMPANY n/k/a BAYER CROP SCIENCE
INC., ARVINMERITOR, INC., Individually and as successor-in-interest to

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
THE COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC.,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK
STATE AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS

WILLIAM L. ANDERSON
*(Of the Bar of the District of
Columbia)*
By Permission of the Court
LINDA B. POPEJOY
*(Of the Bar of the District of
Columbia and the State of
Maryland)*
By Permission of the Court
CROWELL & MORING LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
*The Coalition for Litigation
Justice, Inc.*
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
wanderson@crowell.com
lpopejoy@crowell.com

ROBERT C. MALABY
MARYELLEN CONNOR
MALABY & BRADLEY LLC
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The Coalition for Litigation Justice, Inc.,
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America, The Business
Council of New York State and The
National Association of Manufacturers
150 Broadway, Suite 600
New York, New York 10038
(212) 791-0285
rcmalaby@mblaw.net
mconnor@mblaw.net

ROCKWELL AUTOMOTIVE, BMCE, INC. f/k/a
UNITED CENTRIFUGAL PUMP, BOISE CASCADE CORPORATION,
BORG-WARNER CORPORATION, by its successor-in-interest,
BORG-WARNER MORSE TEC, INC., BW/IP, INC. and its wholly owned
subsidiaries, CARLISLE CORPORATION, CATERPILLAR, INC.,
CBS CORPORATION f/k/a VIACOM INC., successor-by-merger to
CBS CORPORATION f/k/a WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORPORATION,
COURTER & COMPANY INCORPORATED, CRANE CO.,
CUMMINS ENGINE COMPANY, INC., DANA COMPANIES, LLC,
DEERE & CO., DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC., Individually and as
Successor to DENTSPLY AUSTENAL and DENTSPLY CERAMCO,
EATON CORPORATION, as successor-in-interest to CUTLER HAMMER,
INC., EMPIRE-ACE INSULATION MFG. CORP., FEDERAL-MOGUL
ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY TRUST, as successor to FELT PRODUCTS
MFG., CO., FEDERAL-MOGUL ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY TRUST, as

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Response Brief Largely Ignores the Controlling Requirements of *Parker*..... 2

II. Both the *Cumulative Exposure* Theory and the *Any Exposure* Theory Are Inappropriate Bases for Testimony Under *Parker*, as *Amici* Made Clear in Their Opening Brief..... 5

III. Mr. Juni’s Claimed Actual Exposures Were Not Excessive, Not in Excess of OSHA Standards, and Are Irrelevant to the Experts’ Opinions..... 8

IV. Scientifically-Based Causation Testimony Does Not Rely on Circular Logic or Assume Causation from Simple Exposure, Even for “Signature” Diseases. 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adams v. Cooper Indus., Inc.,
2012 WL 2339741 (E.D. Ky. 2012)17

Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores, 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)17

Butler v. Union Carbide,
712 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. App. 2011)16

Cornell v. 360 W. 51st St. Realty, LLC,
22 N.Y.3d 762 (2014).....15, 17

Henrickson v. ConocoPhillips Co.,
605 F.Supp.2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....17

Juni v. A.O. Smith Water Prods.,
11 N.Y.S.3d 416 (N.Y. 2015).....*passim*

McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)17

Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....*passim*

Sean R. v. BMW of North America, LLC,
26 N.Y.3d 801 (2016).....5, 17

Yates v. Ford Motor Co.,
113 F.Supp.3d 841, 849-63 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....8

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910(c)(1)10

29 C.F.R. § 1910(d)(1)(a)10

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001(c)(2).....9

29 C.F.R. § 1926.1101 App. A11

Other Authorities

Dennis J. Paustenbach, et al., *An Evaluation of the Historical Exposures of Mechanics to Asbestos in Brake Dust*, 18 Applied Occup. & Environ. Hygiene 786 (2003).....11

Eastern Research Group, Inc., *Report on the Expert Panel on Health Effects of Asbestos and Synthetic Vitreous fibers: The Influence of Fiber Length* (2003).....13

Eastern Research Group, Inc., *Report on the Peer Consultation Workshop to Discuss a Proposed Protocol to Assess Asbestos-Related Risk* (2003).....13

Federal Judicial Center, Michael Green et al., *Reference Guide on Epidemiology*, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 3d (2011).....4

OSHA, *Safety and Health Topics, Asbestos, Evaluating and Controlling Exposures*, located at <https://www.osha.gov/SLTC/asbestos/evaluation.html>.....12

William v. Lorimer, et al., *Asbestos Exposures of Brake Repair Workers in the United States*, 43 Mt. Sinai J. Indus. Med 207 (1978).....10
